

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC11-941/SC11-1357
(Consolidated)

THIRD DCA NO. 3D10-2462
LOWER TRIBUNAL NO. 01-11703-A (Miami-Dade)

GABRIEL A. HERNANDEZ,
Petitioner/Defendant,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

REPLY/CROSS-ANSWER BRIEF OF PETITIONER/DEFENDANT

SUI CHUNG
Florida Bar No. 0034601

Sui Chung P.A.
Immigration Law & Litigation Group
Grove Place, 2964 Aviation Avenue
Third Floor
Miami, Florida 33133
(305) 444-4027, phone
(305) 444-5232, facsimile
schung@lawgroupusa.com

Counsel for Petitioner

MICHAEL VASTINE
Florida Bar No. 0016280

Assistant Professor of Law
Director, Immigration Clinic
St. Thomas University School of Law
16401 NW 37th Avenue
Miami Gardens, Florida 33054
(305) 623-2340, phone
(305) 474-2412, facsimile
mvastine@stu.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. CROSS-ANSWER OF PETITIONER HERNANDEZ	4
A. Summary of Argument	4
B. The State Cannot And Does Not Directly Dispute That The Combination Of Federal Precedent Compels The Conclusion That Padilla Must Run Retroactively.	4
1. Federal “Old Rule” Analysis	4
2. Federal New Rule Analysis	7
3. Combination “Two-Part” Federal Analysis – The Only Options Under Controlling Precedent Are That Padilla Is Either An “Old Rule” Or A “New Rule Exception.” Padilla Applies Retroactively Under Both Options	8
C. Under The Supremacy Clause Of The Federal Constitution, The Florida Retroactivity Analysis Is Irrelevant If The Result Would Produce Lower Protections Than Mandated By The Sixth Amendment	9
D. Retroactivity Analysis Under Florida Law	10
E. Timeliness	13
II. CROSS-REPLY OF PETITIONER HERNANDEZ	15
A. Summary Of Argument	15
B. The State Wrongly Asserts That Petitioner’s Immigration Consequences Are “Uncertain.”	15

C. The Court Only Warned That Mr. Hernandez “Could” Have 18 Immigration Consequences. This General Warning Was Inadequate Under <i>Padilla</i> .	18
D. The Florida Warning Is Inadequate To Warn A Defendant 20 Of Clear, Mandatory Immigration Consequences. Consequently, The Warning Is Insufficient To Cure Constitutionally Deficient Counsel In Cases Triggering “Certain” Deportability	20
E. The State’s Assertion That It Would Be Unreasonable For 22 Petitioner To Have Gone To Trial Is Speculative And Not Supported By The Record. This Issue Is Properly The Subject Of An Evidentiary Hearing On Remand.	22
IV. CONCLUSION 24	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26	26
CERTIFICATE OF FONT 28	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Bermudez v. State</i> , 603 So.2d 657 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1992)	2, 13, 21, 22
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	21, 22
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 655 F.3d 684 (7 th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Chandler v. Crosby</i> , 916 F.2d 718 (Fla. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	7, 9, 10, 14
<i>Dixon v. State</i> , 730 So.2d 265 (Fla. 1999)	13
<i>Edwards v. State of Florida</i> , 393 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	10
<i>Falcon v. DHS</i> , 2010 WL 5651187 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2010)	19
<i>Flores v. State</i> , 35 Fla. L. Weekly D1562	21
(Fla. 4 th DCA, July 14, 2010)	
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 3465603 (S.D. NY Sept. 3 2010)	19
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	6
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	7
<i>Santiago v. State</i> , 65 So. 3d 575 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)	21
<i>Scheele v. State</i> , 953 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007)	23
<i>State v. Ginebra</i> , 511 So.2d 960 (Fla. 1987).....	10, 13, 22

<i>State v. Green</i> , 944 So.2d 208 (Fla. 2006)	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	11
<i>United States v. Chang Hong</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 18034	8, 9 (10 th Cir. Aug. 30, 2011)
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Monreal</i> , 404 Fed.Appx at 715 (4 th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Hubenig</i> , No. 6:03-mj-040, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80179	5 (E.D. Cal. July 1, 2010)
<i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F.3d 630 (3rd Cir. 2011)	5, 9
<i>Witt v. State</i> 387 So. 2d. 922 (Fla. 1980).....	4, 10, 11

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B)	2, 3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(D)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(N)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	2, 3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article V, U.S. Constitution (Supremacy Clause)10

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.172(c)(8)3, *passim*

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....2, *passim*

Sixth Amendment, U.S. Constitution9, *passim*

Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution 10
